EO-25-6%-Al
AGREEMENT NO.

AMENDMENT 2
Original Agreement No. |[BOS-23-209|
Amendment 1 |[EO-25-68 |

| | |

SECOND AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT NO. BOS-23-209

This second Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-23-209 is entered into by and between
the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR,” the date this Amendment is fully executed by
all parties.

WHEREAS, Agreement No.BOS-23-209 was entered into on December 19, 2023 (the
“Initial Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, First Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-23-209 was entered into on
October 2, 2024 (the “First Amendment”) extending the termination date from December
31, 2024 to June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement and First Amendment are referred to as the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, this
second Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated therein;
and

WHEREAS, additional equipment and services are needed in order to finalize the
COUNTY’s microwave infrastructure upgrade under Agreement No. BOS 23-209; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to increase the total amount
payable by $34,870.41 from $2,148,697.58 to $2,183,567.99 and amend Exhibits C and
D of Agreement No. BOS 23-209 to add specified equipment and services and the
payment terms related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The total contracted amount set out in the Agreement is hereby increased by
$34,870.41 from $2,148,697.58 to $2,183,567.99.

2. The Exhibit C, Statement of Work 22.US.317668.04, set out in the Agreement is
hereby amended to include the equipment and services stated in Exhibit A,
Additions to Statement of Work, attached hereto.




3. The Exhibit D, CONTRACTOR Quote, set out in the Agreement is hereby
amended to include the additional equipment and services stated in Exhibit B,
Additional Quote Terms, attached hereto.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF

DEPARTM E!}l;'frf_]_S_C_AL REVIEW:

L

By { '5""-'_,.1' e

DEgkﬁTMENT HEAD
Date.r ﬂ:Zf 217202 5

Budgeted: <] Yes [ |No

Budget Unit: 0717

Line Item: 862239

Org/Object Code: ITPR/862239/IT050
Grant: [X] Yes [ |No

Grant No. : 17MIT-RIP-17005-00010

INSURANCE REVIEW:

By: L YO L LN b

Risk Management

Date: D221 7202 5

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

o
i

<=
.r' -~

By: { c"‘"-;.-r gt

Deputy /G“EO,-tSr Desugnee

Date: ﬂﬂ 217202 5

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME

L Ado

By: Vonja Shields-Fleet (Mar 24, 2025 12:02 CDT)

NOKIA SIGNATURE 1
Jett Pittman

By:Jeff Pittman (Mar 24, 2025 12:45 CDT)

NOKIA SIGNATURE 2
24-Mar-2025

Date:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION
PO BOX 11476
DALLAS, TX 75391-1476

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By;ﬂ""lm—' /é_’}"

COUNTY COUNSEL

Date: (X2F21/2025

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed []

Mendocino County Business License: Valid [ ]
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:




EXHIBIT A

ADDITIONS TO STATEMENT OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall provide the following services and equipment:

1. Installation and additional Services:

r\o ( I A Contract #: MASPD contracl 4 003 18/7-22-70-48-15

Customer: Mendocino County
Nokia of America Corporation Project: Sanhedrin - Ukish
3201 Olympus Bivd STARS No: 24,U5:391208 01
Dallas, TX 75012 Date: Detember 4, 2024
Revision:

Prepared by:  m:

ish Guptz

System-
System Quantity System Line ltemn Undefined
Unit 5ell Price Extended Extended Sanhedrin Ukiah Willits

Subcon Services upscope §19,502.91

Build stacking fitter in c. 556228 i
Core entry port in CMU wa te hole entry ports $2,408.75 1 $2,408.75 3
De-install existing 8" parat gray antenna (for n ntenna instzliation to Ukiah) i 53.085.20 1
Build stacking f Sanhedrin path 1 556228 1

GHz waveguide for path t ge (180) 5250253 1 5260253 1

GHz waveguide for path to Spanish M ) 1 $L,15668 1

Instail new rack & DC System, inctall radios & waveguide stac (3} hops 1 54,739.18
Secure 50" manlift for entr ing & waveguide run through new wall side entry port i 53,132.68
Supply and insx entry panel & buss bar (tie into rooftop ground) 1 $2,850.72 1
supiply and install new hole entry port i 540163 1

ell Quote TOTALs 5 $6.185.03

|\O< |’_\ Contract #: NASPO contract # 00318/7-22-70-49-15

Customer: Mendocino County

Nokia of America Corporation Project: Sanhedrin - Ukiah
3201 Olympus Blvd Proposal #: 24 US.391203.01
Dallas, TX 75019 Date: December 4, 2024

Prepared by: Jake Holland
Email: jake holland@nokia com

System
Unit Sell Price Cluantity
Part Number Description Extended

System Line ltem
Extended

ADDITIONAL SERVICES
P&37082 Froject Mgmt Microwave 3 500.00 EER 500.00

ADDITIONAL SERVICES T $ 500.00




2. Equipment:

System Quantity

P art Number Unit Sell Price Eztended

WYCEELL-10244308.
NS

S04 15 1 K
628819V
TIF UKIAH - CH1

| 3500 MPR Miciowave Additional Fquipment |

Maveguide
402662936 Standard Elliptical Waveguide, EWS2 (5.6 - 6425 Gzl - gray 14,34 180 $2.581.20 160
407415645 Standard Elliptic sl Waveguide, EWE0 (10,2 = 1.7 GHz) $10.09 a0 30810 a0

6Ghz Lower Matesial
403085107 Connector, Fined-tuned | CPRI3TG (bottam & top) (2525E) F470.00 3 $340.00 2
900358177 Huizting Grip [243124] - Lace-up [1-5/8" coas EWdd EWS2 EWE3) $33.80 2 $77.60 2
403084303 1-518" Grounding Kit (220438) (1-5/8" coan, EWS2,83), 607, Field attch lug $40.00 &1 $240.00 ]
405423773 Hanger Kit for EWS2 [423564-81 (10 pack] $34.00 1 $374.00 g1l
WMFI3TITAAAL ‘walllRoof Feed Theu, 47 (Z04673-11 - 1per boot #7130 1 #7130 1
402053363 Pressure Windaw (350071-137] - mates ta CPR13TG F40.71 1 F40.71 1
TAFIETI3AAAA FORHLIC: 2' Twistilex (F137CCS2) - CPRISTGICPRIZTG $3I83.50 2 FTET.00 2
409073244 4" Boot [WGEE4-52) - for EWEZ $64.08 1 $64.08 1

11Ghz Material
403033101 Connector, Fined-tuned | CPRI0G (bottom & topl (1905E) 328,00 2 $656.00 2
A0ETENTT Heisting Grip [29958] - Lace-up [ 5/8" coan EWSS EW30 EW12T EW132) $2967 1 $23.67 1
405345367 Grounding kit (220437} S5", 715" coan, EWE5,90,127 132), 60", Field attch fug 43839 L 13168 3
405344253 Hanger Kit for EW30 § EWES [423364-5] [10 pack} $26.85 4 F107.41 4
TAF3373744484 ‘walliRoof Feed Thew, 47 (204673-11 - 1per boot 7130 1 #7130 1
402093116 Prezsure Window [55007-30) - mates to CPRI0G 8184 1 4154 1
403072758 FORHLIC: 2 Twistflex (FOS0CCEZ] - CPRIOGICFRIDG $450.00 1 450,00 1
403073263 4" Boot ['WGEE4-501 - fo EW30 #6408 1 F64.05 1
TAF13SIEAAAR Hardw are Kit- 318”1 T for Hargers (31769-1) (10 pack) #1360 23 $312.80
402167829 Ceiling Adapter Kit, 12in (31771-4) (S pack) - w avequide only 59,76 3 #176.24
408385216 fingle Member Adapter Kit, Stainlezs Steel [3T7534) 110 pack) $80.00 23 ¥1.840.00
TAFI342TASAL KIT \WTHPRF CONMSSSPLICE $2282 i $45.64 2

Ukiah

Badio Back
Part Mumbes Description
E34-3000-005 Standard Rack, 7 ftall 1inchwide 70550 1 $709.50 1
JEMIZZTTAE FPower Distribution Paned wFuse Alarm $768.00 1 F759.00 1
B95-1001-006 Aluminum Rack Screw Kit $33.00 1 $33.00 1
1ADZ 12050001 3in Rack Standaft 5150 1 $51.50 1
1A0214220001 Uriversal grd bar kit SBSTS03M3in rack 13200 1 #132.00 1
408408536 KIT-vYABC-L BOX PR COMMO" $1.25 26 $32.43 26
01350322 SCRM-25IN20 TP 1 $022 13 $2.83 i3
407305543 WSHR LK-32147ADZISPLT T 010 13 #1.23 B
00327453 FLAT WASHER, STARLESS STEEL 114 INCH $0.43 26 #1115 26
00329530 MUT-300HEX S5T 250-20 015 13 $1.83 13
TAFISE44AAAR Load Termination F145.25 2 $2590.50 2
TAF02951ABAR Flertwist WR137 PORMIDRTO 6GHz Tm $adza8 1 $242.88 1
1AF0235TABAA Flentwist WRI0 PERAERI00 MGHz 1m $231.00 i $231.00 1

HARDWARE TOTAL $12,529.62  $12,529.62

System Quantity  System Ling le:
Part Number Description Unit Sell Price Extended Extended Edge Tower Laughlin CDF

I
WWYCE18-U-4D96A508- WVCE18-U-4096A8 34-3-NS

& S TAAB11EV / RX 191
TF EDGE TOWER-CH 1

TiF LALIGHLIN COF - CH
1

9500 MPR Microwave Switching Sheif (MS§)

DB 1957544 MSS-HE Shelf $ 1.024.00 28 2.048 00 1 1
3MU001ETEA MSS-HEMSS-XE Shalf Installation Kit § 54.40 25 10880 1 1
IDBITO21KKAA Wavence 22 MSS-HE uSD 3 44 80 28 89 60 1 1

2,337.88 $1,168.94 $1,168.94

CONTRACTOR complies with all COUNTY requirements related to prevailing wages
and contractor licenses.

[END OF DEFINITION OF SERVICES]



EXHIBIT B

ADDITIONAL QUOTE TERMS
1. Pricing
Detailed Pricing Summary NOLIA
Mendocine County Nokia of America Corporation
Sanhedrin - Ukiah
Proposal # 24.U5.391203.01 December 4, 2024
1m BE00MP R Radio Ilicrowave Packet Radia $12 652962
HARDWARE/SOFTWARE SubTotal: $12,529.62
200 INSTALLATION SERYICES
20 SUECOMN UPSCOFE SERYICE Installation, and remoual $19,502.31
INSTALLATION SERVICES SubTotal: §19,502.91
3.00 ADDITIONAL SERYICES
301 FROGRAM MANAGEMENT Pr0 #500.00
ADDITIOMAL SERVICES SubTotal: $E00.00
Project Total: $32,532.53
And
Detailed Pricing Summary NOKIA
County of Mendocino Nokia of America Corporation
MSS-HE adds
Proposal # 24.US.391203.02 January 21, 2025

tem Category Item Description Extended Price

1.00 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE
1.01 9500MPR Radio Microwave Packet Radio %2 337.88

HARDWARE/SOFTWARE SubTotal: $2,337.88

Project Total: $2,337.88




2. Pricing Notes

E-Mail PO to nokia.order_now_ 12587@nokia.com and reference the Proposal # on cover sheel.
F

Pricing Notes:

i. The budgetarg planning pricing included above provided by Mokia of America Corporation is indicative
only, solely to inform Mendocino County of Mokia of America Corporation’s current estimate of prices
for the relevant itemfs] to enable Mendocino County to evaluate its potential interest.

2. The terms and conditions. including planning pricing. of the items provided under this Proposal or
subsequent agreements are subject to future negotiations and future agreement on the terms and
conditions which would any sale. e ae o meoalies dFwidsled Famages o oider remedies aosoasied sk chamges
i e ST

3. Prices are valid for 60 dags.

& The prices included in this quotation For all Mokia Hardware and Software [collectively =the Products®])
and Mokia Services are subject to adjustments based on the fluctuation in the rate of inflation or the
applicable price of raw materials used in the manufacture of the Products or the cost of living as it
pertains to the Services [collectively, the =Ezternal Costs Parameters=). Motwithstanding angthing to the
contrary in the Agreement between Mokia and Mendocino County. For what concerns the prices included
in this quotation, Mokia reserves its rights to assess the Ezternal Costs Parameters on an annual basis,
and apply an equitable adjustment o the affected prices and will provide Mendocino County written
notice of the increase or decrease ezpressed as a percentage. Mokia and Mendocino County shall
document this process in an amendment to the Agreement upon award.

5. Mokia reserves the right to revise pricing based on component price increase, component delivery
lead times increase, or other manufacturing or logistics circumstances begond Mokia™s reasonable
control, as well as unforeseen union labor requirements, night or overtime work and high-cost regions
with labor shortages.

6. This pricing is valid only for the equipment, equipment features, and services explicitly described within
this proposal. Aoy squnmss Sems; S@uinmasd SEsfiing el SR SEm, G SEroe S Syndeti cescrine o i (e e ey
srcleied T B R, SOd S ST oo Sk s e gLIne & reined prtinos s wit ol g Aol initnmraticn
ST St e TR TN S SN RS S TS SR Fo AR e S Ceui S oo Sl fries st SRR s e
reviey sl sevdicns o Whis S carertodl o glerals o s i propoiraliralis, s st SESUTIYOES Aske theet msae

7. Pricing is based on attached Scope OF Work, Assumptions, Detailed Equipment List anddor Design
Configurations.

g Tazes transportation. ancillary material. travel and living ezpenses are excluded.

9. Typical equipment lead time is approzimately § weeks or sooner After Receipt of Purchase Order with
valid frequencies based on equipment availlability. Lead time can be confirmed Afer Heceipt of Purchase
Order and order scheduling.

The compensation payable to CONTRACTOR for equipment and services pursuant to
this Second Amendment shall not exceed $34,870.41.

[END OF PAYMENT TERMS]



COUNTY OF MENDOCINO-Amendment

Final Audit Report 2025-03-24
Created: 2025-03-24
By: Vonja Shields-Fleet (vonja.shields-fleet@nokia.com)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA94M-HwLc_fDBB70VF43RAKCVAe9rJRc3
Number of Documents: 1
Document page count: 7
Number of supporting files: 0
Supporting files page count: 0

"COUNTY OF MENDOCINO-Amendment" History

B

|

Document created by Vonja Shields-Fleet (vonja.shields-fleet@nokia.com)
2025-03-24 - 4:59:36 PM GMT- IP address: 13.110.242.8

Agreement viewed by Vonja Shields-Fleet (vonja.shields-fleet@nokia.com)
2025-03-24 - 5:01:39 PM GMT- IP address: 76.184.236.143

% Document e-signed by Vonja Shields-Fleet (vonja.shields-fleet@nokia.com)

Signature Date: 2025-03-24 - 5:02:01 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.184.236.143

Document emailed to jeff.pittman@nokia.com for signature
2025-03-24 - 5:02:03 PM GMT

Email viewed by jeff.pittman@nokia.com
2025-03-24 - 5:44:27 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.196.114

Agreement viewed by jeff.pittman@nokia.com
2025-03-24 - 5:44:33 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.196.114

% Signer jeff.pittman@nokia.com entered name at signing as Jeff Pittman

2025-03-24 - 5:45:09 PM GMT- IP address: 107.77.196.114

% Document e-signed by Jeff Pittman (jeff.pittman@nokia.com)

Signature Date: 2025-03-24 - 5:45:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 107.77.196.114

Agreement completed.
2025-03-24 - 5:45:11 PM GMT

INOLGPEN | Kobe
Adabe eSign PRODUCTION Acrobat Sign




